

1st. Civ. No. G060988

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3

WILLIAM THOMPSON and SIMON COLE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TODD SPITZER and COUNTY OF ORANGE,

Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Orange
The Honorable William D. Cluster
Case No 30-2021-01184633

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

*Jennifer Lynch (SBN 240701)

**Counsel of Record*

Andrew Crocker (SBN 291596)

Saira Hussain (SBN 300326)

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

815 Eddy Street

San Francisco, CA 94109

Tel.: 415-436-9333

jlynch@eff.org

andrew@eff.org

saira@eff.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Electronic Frontier
Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. DNA COLLECTION IMPLICATES SIGNIFICANT PRIVACY AND LIBERTY INTERESTS.....	16
A. DNA Contains a Person’s Most Private and Personal Information.....	16
B. The Cost of DNA Collection and Analysis Continues to Drop Year over Year, Exacerbating Threats to Privacy.....	26
C. Excessive DNA Collection, When Combined with Documented Issues in Forensic DNA Analysis, Poses Very Real Threats to Liberty.....	30
1. Modern DNA Collection and Identification Techniques Can Result in Errors.	31
2. Familial Searches Can Also Implicate the Wrong Person.....	36
3. Errors in DNA Collection and Analysis Have Real- World Impacts on Peoples’ Lives.	39
II. OCDA’S DNA COLLECTION SCHEME VIOLATES THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION’S RIGHT TO PRIVACY...	42
A. Article 1, Section 1 Precludes the Warrantless Collection and Search of Misdemeanor Arrestee DNA in California.	42
1. Individuals Have a Protected Privacy Interest in their DNA.	43
2. Misdemeanor Arrestees Maintain a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in their DNA.	45
3. The OCDNA Program Breaches Social Norms.....	48
B. Courts Should Be Reluctant to Find Individuals Have Waived Their Right to Privacy in their DNA, Especially	

Under Circumstances Like Those Present in the OCDNA Collection Scheme.....	49
III. GIVEN THE STRONG PRIVACY INTERESTS CALIFORNIANS HAVE IN THEIR DNA, DNA POLICY SHOULD BE SET AT THE STATE, RATHER THAN LOCAL, LEVEL.....	56
A. State Statutes Do Not Give the OCDA Blanket Authority to Create a Program that Collects DNA from Presumed- Innocent Misdemeanor Arrestees.....	56
B. DNA Collection Is a Matter of Statewide Concern.....	58
1. The Closely Divided Debate Among Voters and Courts on DNA Collection As It Pertains to the Criminal Justice System Show This Issue Cannot be Decided by Local Jurisdictions.....	58
2. The Lack of Safeguards Associated with Local DNA Databases Favors a Statewide, Rather Than Local, Scheme.....	62
3. DNA Databases Have Not Been Shown to Reduce Crime, Further Counseling Against Creating Invasive Local Databases.....	64
CONCLUSION.....	67
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Med. Quality Assurance v. Gherardini</i> , 93 Cal. App. 3d 669 (1979)	44
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	44
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	50
<i>Hansen v. California Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 1480 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	46, 48
<i>Haskell v. Harris</i> , 669 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2012).....	66
<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994).....	passim
<i>In re Carmen M.</i> , 141 Cal. App. 4th 478 (2006).....	46
<i>In re Ricardo P.</i> , 7 Cal. 5th 1113 (2019).....	49
<i>In re Search Warrant (Sealed)</i> , 810 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1987).....	44
<i>John B. v. Superior Court</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 1177 (2006).....	44
<i>Los Angeles Gay & Lesbian Ctr. v. Superior Court</i> , 194 Cal. App. 4th 288 (2011).....	42
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	19, 26, 48, 66
<i>Mathews v. Becerra</i> , 8 Cal. 5th 756 (2019).....	45
<i>People v. Arno</i> , 90 Cal. App. 3d 505 (1979).....	46

<i>People v. Buza</i> , 180 Cal. Rptr. 3d 753 (Ct. App. 2014)	20, 58
<i>People v. Buza</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 658 (2018)	26
<i>People v. Hail</i> , 25 Cal. App. 342 (1914)	57
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	14, 28, 47, 51
<i>Safer v. Super.</i> Ct., 15 Cal. 3d 230 (1975)	57
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	49, 52
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs. ' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	44
<i>U.S. v. Ponce</i> (E.D. Cal. 2007) Mag.No. 07-00215-DAD, (E.D. Cal. 2007) SW 07-2000-KJM, (C.D. Cal. 2007) Mag.No. 07-0199	40
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012)	44
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	14, 27
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	27
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>United States v. Pool</i> , 621 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	44
<i>White v. Davis</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 757 (1975)	46
Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.1	42

Cal. Gov't Code § 26500.5	56
Cal. Penal Code § 300.....	57
Cal. Penal Code §§ 299, 299.5	59
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal Const., art. I, § 1	42
Other Authorities	
Aaron Keller, <i>Man Arrested After Son's DNA Provides Link to 50-Year-Old Cold Case Murder in Hawaii</i> , Law & Crime (Sept. 14, 2022)	23
Aaron Opoku Amankwaa & Carole McCartney, <i>The effectiveness of the UK national DNA database</i> , 1 Forensic Science Int'l: Synergy 45 (2019)	65, 66
<i>Ancestry Launches a New Take on Genetic Traits</i> , Ancestry.com (Nov. 9, 2018)	17
<i>AncestryDNA® Launches Introvert/Extrovert Traits Report</i> , Ancestry.com (Mar. 10, 2022).....	17
Andrea Roth, “ <i>Spit and Acquit</i> ”: <i>Prosecutors As Surveillance Entrepreneurs</i> , 107 Cal. L. Rev. 405 (2019).....	18, 20, 24, 66
Andrew Pollack, <i>Building a Face, and a Case on DNA</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 23, 2015)	24
Benjamin D. Douglas et al., <i>Some Researchers Wear Yellow Pants, but Even Fewer Participants Read Consent Forms: Exploring and Improving Consent Form Reading in Human Subjects Research</i> , 26 Psychological Methods 61 (2021)	54
Bridget Algee-Hewitt et al., <i>Individual Identifiability Predicts Population Identifiability in Forensic Microsatellite Markers</i> , 7 Current Biology 935 (2016)	21
Caitlin Curtis & James Hereward, <i>How Accurately Can Scientists Reconstruct A Person's Face From DNA?</i> , Smithsonian Magazine (May 4, 2018)	18
<i>California Proposition 69, Required Collection of Felon DNA Samples Initiative (2004)</i> , Ballotpedia,	59
Chloe Xiang, <i>Police Are Using DNA to Generate 3D Images of Suspects They've Never Seen</i> , Vice (Oct. 11, 2022).....	24

Christopher Zoukis, <i>Secondary DNA Transfer: The Rarely Discussed Phenomenon That Can Place the Innocent (and the Dead) at a Crime Scene They’ve Never Been To</i> , Criminal Legal News (Aug. 15, 2018) ..	31
Cynthia M. Cale, <i>Forensic DNA evidence is not infallible</i> , Nature (Oct. 28, 2015).....	32
Devon W. Carbado, <i>(E)Racing the Fourth Amendment</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 946 (2002)	55
<i>DNA Frequently Asked Questions: Effects of the All Adult Arrestee Provision</i> , Cal. Bureau of Forensic Servs.	64
<i>DNA Sequencing Costs: Data</i> , Nat’l Hum. Genome Rsch. Inst.	28
<i>Do you have hair loss or hair shedding?</i> , American Academy of Dermatology Association	33
Don Thompson, <i>California votes to keep criminal justice changes</i> , Associated Press (Nov. 3, 2020)	61
Douglas R. Hares, et al., <i>Rapid DNA for crime scene use: Enhancements and data needed to consider use on forensic evidence for State and National DNA Databasing – An agreed position statement by ENFSI, SWGDAM and the Rapid DNA Crime Scene Technology Advancement Task Group</i> , Forensic Sci. Int. Genet. (July 8, 2020).....	30
Eduardo Medina, <i>Woman Sues San Francisco Over Arrest Based on DNA From Her Rape Kit</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 13, 2022)	63
Emilie Le Beau Lucchesi, <i>How Indirect DNA Transfer Is Challenging Forensics and Overturning Wrongful Convictions</i> , Discover Magazine (Sept. 14, 2021)	32
Erika Check Hayden, <i>Ethics: Taboo Genetics</i> , Nature (Oct. 2, 2013).....	17
Erin Murphy & Jun H. Tong, <i>The Racial Composition of Forensic DNA Databases</i> , 108 Cal. L. Rev. 1847 (2020).....	37, 38
Erin Murphy, <i>Inside the Cell: The Dark Side of Forensic DNA</i> (2015)	32, 33, 41, 66
Erin Murphy, <i>Relative Doubt: Familial Searches of DNA Databases</i> , 109 Mich. L. Rev. 291 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Erin Murphy, <i>The Dark Side of DNA Databases</i> , The Atlantic (Oct. 8, 2015).....	34, 35

Erin Murphy, <i>The New Forensics: Criminal Justice, False Certainty, and the Second Generation of Scientific Evidence</i> 95 Calif. L. Rev. 721 (2007)	36
FBI, <i>Frequently Asked Questions on CODIS and NDIS</i> ,.....	19, 28, 64
Filipe Santos et al., <i>Forensic DNA databases in European countries: is size linked to performance?</i> , 9:12 Life Sci Soc Policy (Dec. 2013).....	65
GEDmatch.....	22
<i>GenBank Overview</i> , Nat’l Center for Biotech. Info., Nat’l Insts. of Health	22
Hannah Barnes, <i>DNA Test Jailed Innocent Man for Murder</i> , BBC (Aug. 31, 2012)	41
Hayley Munguia, <i>What to Expect Now That California Passed Prop 47, FiveThirtyEight</i> (Nov. 6, 2014).....	60
Heather Murphy & Mihir Zaveri, <i>Pentagon Warns Military Personnel Against At-Home DNA Tests</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 24, 2019)	24
Henry Lee, <i>How Innocent Man’s DNA Was Found at Killing Scene</i> , SF Gate (June 26, 2013)	40
Henry T. Greely, et al., <i>Family Ties: The Use of DNA Offender Databases to Catch Offenders’ Kin</i> , 34 J.L. Med. & Ethics 248, 259 (2006)	39
<i>Illinois Traffic and Pedestrian Stop Study 2019 Annual Report: Traffic Stops</i> 534	55
<i>Illinois Traffic Stop Study 2015</i>	52
<i>Illinois Traffic Stop Study 2016</i>	53
<i>Illinois Traffic Stop Study 2017</i>	53
<i>Illinois Traffic Stop Study 2018</i>	53
Itiel E Dror & Greg Hampikian, <i>Subjectivity and bias in forensic DNA mixture interpretation</i> , 51 Sci. & Just. 204–208 (Dec. 2011)	33
Jan Ransom & Ashley Southall, <i>‘Race-Biased Dragnet’: DNA From 360 Black Men Was Collected to Solve Vetrano Murder, Defense Lawyers Say</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 31, 2019)	64
Janice Nadler, <i>No Need to Shout: Bus Sweeps and the Psychology of Coercion</i> , 2002 Sup. Ct. Rev. 153 (2002)	52

Jason Kreag, <i>Going Local: The Fragmentation of Genetic Surveillance</i> , 95 B.U. L. Rev. 1491, 1550 (2015).....	63
Jason Silverstein, <i>The Dark Side of DNA Evidence</i> , The Nation (March 27, 2013).....	38
Jaxon Van Derbeken, <i>Technician, Boss in SFPD Lab Scandal Flunked DNA Skills Exam</i> , San Francisco Chronicle (March 31, 2015).....	35, 36
Jennifer Lynch, <i>Distant Relatives Aren't The Only Ones Looking for Your DNA on Genealogy Sites—Law Enforcement Is Looking, Too</i> , EFF Deeplinks (May 31, 2018).....	37
Jeremiah Goulka, et al., <i>Toward a Comparison of DNA Profiling and Databases in the United States and England</i> , RAND (2010).....	65
Jocelyn Kaiser, <i>We will find you: DNA search used to nab Golden State Killer can home in on about 60% of white Americans</i> , Science (Oct. 11, 2018).....	25
John Woolfolk, <i>Why is California fighting over collecting criminals' DNA?</i> , East Bay Times (May 3, 2018).....	60
Joseph Goldstein, <i>New York Examines Over 800 Rape Cases for Possible Mishandling of Evidence</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 10, 2013).....	36
Joseph Goldstein, <i>Police Agencies Are Assembling Records of DNA</i> , N.Y. Times (June 12, 2013).....	26
Katie Worth, <i>Framed for Murder By His Own DNA</i> , PBS Frontline (Apr. 19, 2018).....	31
Kelly Davis, <i>SDPD Finds a Way Around State Law Limiting DNA Collection from Juveniles</i> , Voice of San Diego (Feb. 15, 2017).....	63
Leonard M. Milstone, <i>Epidermal Desquamation</i> , Journal of Dermatological Science 36, no. 3 (December 1, 2004).....	33
<i>Let's talk about Fear of Public Speaking & Genetics</i> , 23andMe	17
Letter from ACLU of Illinois to DOJ (June 7, 2010)	55
Linda Geddes, <i>DNA Super-Network Increases Risk of Mix-Ups</i> , New Scientist (Sep. 5, 2011).....	41
Lindzi Wessel, <i>Scientists concerned over US plans to collect DNA data from immigrants</i> , Nature (Oct. 7, 2019).....	23
Manfred Kayser, <i>Forensic use of Y-chromosome DNA: a general overview</i> , 136 Human Genetics 621 (May 2017)	20

Marcy Strauss, <i>Reconstructing Consent</i> , 92 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 211 (2002)	52
Marisa Lagos, <i>Proposition 47 Criminal Justice Reform Projected to Save State Over \$122 Million</i> , KQED (Jan. 16, 2020)	59
Marta Zaraska, <i>The Genes of Left and Right</i> , Scientific American (May 1, 2016).....	17
<i>Mass Extraction: The Widespread Power of U.S. Law Enforcement to Search Mobile Phones</i> , Upturn, 32 (Oct. 2020)	51
Matthew Graydon, et al., <i>Inferring ethnicity using 15 autosomal STR loci—Comparisons among populations of similar and distinctly different physical traits</i> , Forensic Science International: Genetics(Sept. 2009)....	21
Mayra M. Bañuelos, et al., <i>Associations between forensic loci and expression levels of neighboring genes may compromise medical privacy</i> , PNAS (Sept. 27, 2022)	22
Megan Cassidy, <i>San Francisco police linked a woman to a crime using DNA from her rape exam, D.A. Boudin says</i> , S.F. Chronicle (Feb. 14, 2022)	63
<i>Memorandum of Understanding: DOJ Familial Searching Protocol</i> , Cal. Dep’t of the Att’y Gen.....	20
Michael Edge et al., <i>Linkage Disequilibrium Matches Forensic Genetic Records to Disjoint Genomic Marker Sets</i> , Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences (May 30, 2017)	22
Nancy Leong & Kira Suyeishi, <i>Consent Forms and Consent Formalism</i> , 2013 Wis. L. Rev. 751 (2013)	54
<i>National DNA Database Annual Report 2005-2006</i> , Nat’l DNA Database Bd. (U.K.), 35 (2006)	35
Nicole Wyner, et al., <i>Forensic Autosomal Short Tandem Repeats and Their Potential Association With Phenotype</i> , Frontiers in Genetics (Aug. 6, 2020).....	21
Patrick McGreevey, <i>Prop. 20 sparks debate over effects of criminal justice reform in California</i> , L.A. Times (Oct. 16, 2020).....	61
<i>Police use DNA phenotyping in unsolved sexual assault</i> , Edmonton Police Service (Oct. 4, 2022).....	23

Rachel Solomon, <i>Kentucky police use new technology to nab suspects in hours instead of weeks as rapid DNA market takes off</i> , CNBC (July 28 2018).....	29
<i>Rapid DNA Leads to Rapid Conviction</i> , OCDA (May 2, 2017)	29
<i>Rapid DNA</i> , FBI	29, 30
<i>Rapid DNA: A summary of available Rapid DNA systems</i> , Swedish National Forensic Centre (Feb. 2022)	29
Rebecca Cohen, <i>Forget CSI: Real-Life Crime Labs Are a Total Mess</i> , Mother Jones (Apr. 20, 2015)	36
<i>Resentencing – My Prop 47</i>	60
Ricki Lewis, <i>Can DNA predict who might be a mass murderer?</i> , Genetic Literacy Project (Jan. 31, 2020)	17
Rori Rohlf, et al., <i>The Influence of Relatives on the Efficiency and Error Rate of Familial Searching</i> , PLOS One (Aug. 14, 2013).....	37, 39
Roseanna Sommers & Vanessa K. Bohns, <i>The Voluntariness of Voluntary Consent</i> , 128 Yale L.J. 1962 (2019).....	53, 54
<i>Single-nucleotide polymorphisms</i> , Nat’l Hum. Genome Rsch. Inst., Nat’l Insts. Of Health (Oct. 20, 2022)	23
Sophie von Stumm & Robert Plomin, <i>Using DNA to predict intelligence</i> , Intelligence (May–June 2021).....	17
Stephen Mercer and Jessica Gabel, <i>Shadow Dwellers: The Underregulated World of State and Local DNA Databases</i> , 69 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. (2014)	28, 33, 34
<i>Supplement to the Statement of Vote – Nov. 3, 2020 General Election, Statewide Summary by County for State Ballot Measure</i>	61
<i>Supplement to the Statement of Vote – Statewide Summary by County for State Ballot Measures – Nov. 4, 2014 General Election, California Secretary of State</i>	60
<i>The Democratization of Forensic Genetic Genealogy</i> , Forensic Magazine (Aug. 22, 2022)	25
Tom Barnes, <i>Golden State Killer: Police using genealogy website wrongly identified innocent man in nursing home as suspect</i> , Independent (Apr. 28, 2018)	37

Verogen and Gene by Gene Form Groundbreaking Partnership to Accelerate Adoption of Forensic Investigative Genetic Genealogy, Verogen (Aug 15, 2022).....29

Victor Toom, *Forensic DNA Databases in England and the Netherlands: Governance, Structure and Performance Compared*, 31:3 *New Genetics and Society* 311 (2012)..... 65

What is noncoding DNA?, National Library of Medicine - MedlinePlus ... 19
